
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTRARRED QUESTION NO. 526 

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 27, 2016 
 

URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION SCHEMES 
NO. 526 SHRI RAJESH KUMAR DIWAKER: 
  SHRI RAM CHARAN BOHRA: 
  SHRI BHARAT SINGH: 
  KUMARI SUSHMITA DEV: 
  SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM: 
  SHRI OM PRAKASH YADAV: 
WILL the MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY 
ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:- 

(a) the details of various urban poverty alleviation schemes under 
implementation in the country; 

(b) the allocation made, funds utilized and remained unspent 
under these scheme during last three years and the current 
year, year and scheme-wise; and 

(c) the number of jobs generated as part of these schemes during 
the last three years? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION 

[SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU] 
 

(a) : This Ministry has been implementing “Deendayal Antyodaya 
Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)” since 
2014-15, after restructuring Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar 
Yojana (SJSRY).  DAY-NULM aims to reduce poverty and 
vulnerability   of   urban poor households   by enabling  them to  
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access gainful self-employment and skilled wage employment 
opportunities for improvement in their livelihoods on a 
sustainable basis.   

(b): The details of allocation made, funds utilized and funds  
  unspent under DAY-NULM during the last three years  and      
  current year are as follows: 

 Year Funds 
Allocated 

Funds Utilized Funds 
remained 
unpsent 

2013-14 777.53 crores 720.43 crores 57.10 crores 
2014-15 733.00 crores 675.07 crores 57.93 crores 
2015-16 261.30 crores 244.17 crores 17.13 crores 

 

(c) : DAY-NULM focuses on providing assistance for developing 
/upgrading the skill of urban poor by providing training as per 
the skill demand from the market, so that they can set-up self-
employment ventures or secure salaried employment.  Since 
2013-14, 10,63,153 persons have been provided skill training 
and 2,16,961 beneficiaries have been assisted for setting up 
individual and group micro-enterprises (till 31.03.2016).   
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